

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Chapter 251.

An Act to change the name of Walter Townsend.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of Walter Townsend is hereby changed to the Name changed. name of Walter Tyler.

Approved March 12, 1887.

#### Chapter 252.

An Act regulating the appointment of Deputy Marshals of the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The deputy marshals of the city of Portland Deputy mar-shals of Port SECT. 1. shall hereafter be appointed by, and hold office, during the pleasure of the mayor.

SECT. 2. All acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1887.

Chapter 253.

An Act to incorporate the Oxford County Loan Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Silas D. Andrews, William H. Whitcomb, Henry Corporators. M. Bearce, Howard D. Smith, Samuel B. Locke, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body Corporate name. corporate, to be known as Oxford County Loan Association, with the privileges and restrictions provided by the laws of the state, regulating corporations, and such as are allowed and prescribed by this act.

Said corporation's principal place of business Location. SECT. 2. shall be at Norway, in the county of Oxford, and state of Maine, but may transact business throughout the state and in other states.

appointed.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

Снар. 251

### OXFORD COUNTY LOAN ASSOCIATION.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be

Снар. 253 SECT. 3. The business which this corporation may transact, shall be to borrow money on such times and at such rates of interest as may be agreed upon, and to issue its obligations therefor; to loan money on real estate or personal security, and to negotiate loans and sales for others; to guarantee the payment of the debts and obligations of others which it shall negotiate, and the interest accruing thereon; to hold all such property, whether real, personal or mixed, as it may acquire in the course of its business and to dispose of the same.

Capital stock.

SECT. 4.

—may com-mence business when twenty thousand dollars has been paid in-

Liability of stockholders.

Capital stock, how taxed.

Shall be under supervision of bank examiner.

Officers, election of.

-first meeting. how called.

corporation, either as promissors or guarantors. SECT. 5. The stockholders shall be individually liable, equally and ratably, and not one for the other, for all contracts, debts and engagements of said corporation, to an amount equal to the par value of the stock owned by said stockholder.

twenty thousand dollars, which may be increased by a vote of the stockholders, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and said stock shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said corporation may commence

business when twenty thousand dollars have been subscribed and fifty per cent thereof paid in, but at no time shall the capital stock actually paid in, together with the surplus or reserve fund, be less than ten per cent of the total liabilities of the

SECT. 6 The capital stock of said corporation shall be taxed to the owner thereof in the town where he resides, on the first day of April in each year; and the treasurer of the corporation shall notify the municipal officers of the town where such stockholder resides, the same as is provided in case of national bank stock.

SECT. 7. The corporation shall be under the supervision of the bank examiner, who shall issue a permit to said corporation to commence business upon receipt of a certificate, under oath from the treasurer, that the requisite amount of stock has been subscribed for and paid in, in current funds.

The corporation, at its first meeting, may deter-SECT. 8. mine the number and style of its officers, who shall be elected at said first meeting, and annually thereafter, and may adopt by-laws not inconsistent with this act, or the laws of the state; and said first meeting may be called by three of the corporators herein named, by mailing a notice thereof signed by them,

### 364

Powers.

to each of the other corporators three days before the time of  $\frac{C_{HAP.} 254}{2}$ meeting.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1887.

### Chapter 254.

An Act to cede to the United States of America jurisdiction over certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That there be and hereby is ceded to the United States of Jurisdiction merica the jurisdiction over the following described parcels the United land : First, beginning at the Western Bar Beacon, as located America the jurisdiction over the following described parcels of land : First, beginning at the Western Bar Beacon, as located on the United States Coast Survey Chart number three, scale one eighty thousandth, edition of eighteen hundred and eightythree, and described on page twenty-four of the Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and running thence north nineteen degrees and nineteen minutes west fifteen hundred feet; thence south seventy degrees and forty-one minutes west two hundred and ninety feet; thence south nineteen degrees and nineteen minutes east fifteen hundred feet; thence north seventy degrees and forty-one minutes east two hundred and ninety fect to the point of beginning, and embracing nine acres and forty-two thousand nine hundred and sixty square feet; the said area being wholly submerged by the tides and all lying more than one hundred rods from the lowest high water line at Lubec Narrows in Quoddy roads in the state Second, the ledge of rock known and described of Maine. on page one hundred and twenty-nine of the Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine as Crabtree Point Ledge, and lying about six feet below the surface of extreme low water in Frenchman's Bay, about five hundred feet east from the shore of Crabtree's Neck in Hancock county, Maine, the area of the ledge being about one Provided, however, that this cession of jurisdiction is Proviso. acre. granted and made upon the express condition, that the state of Maine shall retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over said tracts of land and every portion thereof, so far, that all process, civil or criminal, issuing under the authority of said state, or any officers thereof, may be executed by the proper officers thereof, upon any

Description.